
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Tuesday 11 April 2017 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West (F1R09) 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU 

Full Members: Chairman Frank Warby 

 Vice-Chairman Clive Springett 

 Conservative 
Members (10) 

Sarah Broughton 
Jeremy Farthing 

Wayne Hailstone 
Beccy Hopfensperger 

Margaret Marks 

Margaret Marks 
Sara Mildmay-White 

Richard Rout 
Peter Thompson 

Frank Warby 

 Charter  Group 
Member (1) 

Bob Cockle  

 UKIP Group 
Member (2) 

Tony Brown Anthony Williams 

Substitutes: Conservative 

Members (4) 

Susan Glossop 

Ian Houlder 

Jane Midwood 

Patricia Warby 

 Charter  Group 
Member (1) 

David Nettleton  

 UKIP Group 
Member (1) 

John Burns  

Interests – 

Declaration and 

Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Five Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

 

Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757120 

Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk 

 

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 
The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and 
[...]
inutes duration relating to items on Part 1 of the agenda only. 
If a question is asked and answered within 3 minutes the person 

who asked the question may ask a supplementary question that 
arises from the reply. A person wishing to speak must register to 

speak at least 15 minutes before the meeting is scheduled to 
start. There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public 
speaking which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Adoption of Conditions in Respect of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers/Vehicles/Operators 

7 - 92 

 Report No: LIC/SE/17/004 
 

 

6.   Proposals to declare an Air Quality Management Area 
designation in Great Barton 

93 - 106 

 Report No: LIC/SE/17/005 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday 24 January 2017 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Frank Warby 

Vice Chairman Clive Springett 
 

Sarah Broughton 

Tony Brown 
Bob Cockle 

Jeremy Farthing 
Wayne Hailstone 
 

Margaret Marks 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Richard Rout 

Peter Thompson 
Anthony Williams 
 

By Invitation:  
Susan Glossop 

 

 

 

48. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beccy Hopfensperger. 
 

49. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 

 

50. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2016 were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. Public participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

52. Hackney Carriage Proposed Fare Increase 2017  
 
[Councillor Anthony Williams arrived at 5.09pm during the consideration of 

this item] 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

The Committee received Report
[...]

 

The Committee considered the report and the three options (see below) in 
detail and asked a number of questions to which officers provided 

comprehensive responses.   
 

1) That the advertisement of the proposed new fare increase be approved, 

and brought back to the Committee for further consideration. OR 
 

2) That the proposed table of fares be rejected and request the trade to 
produce a new set of proposals for the Committee to consider at a 
future meeting. OR 

 
3) That the proposed table of fares be rejected, with no changes be made 

at the present time. 
 

In particular discussions were held on how the Council could improve the way 

in which it consulted with the Taxi trade regarding fare increases; the lack of 
response received from drivers regarding the proposed fare increase; and the 

ranking of St Edmundsbury in the taxi fare league table.   
 

Page 2



LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

In response to a question raised, members were advised that other local 
authorities generally looked at fare increases annually between January and 

March; consulting, then reviewing fare proposals received.    
 

A number of members were supportive of option 3, subject to the introduction 
of an annual review of fares. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sara Mildmay-White and seconded by 
Councillor Richard Rout, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the proposed table of fares be rejected, with no changes be made 
at the present time, subject to the introduction of an annual review of 

the taxi trade with members and officers. 
 

53. Joint West Suffolk Animal Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions  

 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/002, which sought the 
Committees approval to adopt the proposed Joint West Suffolk Animal 

Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions.  
 

Members were advised that under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 
1963, Dog Breeding Act 1973 (as amended) and Pet Animals Act 1951 the 
Borough Council inspected and regulated animal accommodation to ensure 

welfare arrangements were satisfactory and that they met statutory and local 
conditions. Animal Welfare Licences were administered and regulated by 

Officers within the Licensing Team  
 
A consultation on the joint revised conditions took place between 24 October 

and 5 December 2016.  No objections to the adoption of the proposed 
conditions were received, however some comments were made based around 

enforcing against unlicensed boarders and not directly linked to the 
conditions. 
 

Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was the proposed new Joint West 
Suffolk Animal Welfare and Boarding Licensing Conditions, which would 

provide St Edmundsbury Borough Council with an up to date licensing regime 
that reflected changes in the law, the industry and progress in animal care 
and pet shops, animal boarding and dog breeding establishments. 

 
The Committee considered the report and the standard licensing conditions in 

detail and asked questions to which comprehensive responses were provided.   
 
In particular discussions were held on the frequency of premises inspections.  

Members were informed that inspections were carried out annually along with 
a vet of the Councils choice, which was part of the application renewal 

process. 
 

The Committee wished to congratulate officers on producing an excellent 
document. 
 

Page 3



LIC.SE.24.01.2017 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Richard Rout and seconded by Councillor Bob 
Cockle, and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Joint West Suffolk Animal and Welfare and Boarding Licensing 
Conditions, attached at Appendix 1 to Report No: LIC/SE/17/002, be 

approved. 
 

54. Proposed  Joint West Suffolk  Sex Establishments Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/003, which sought the 

Committees approval to recommend the adoption of the proposed Joint West 
Suffolk Sex Establishment Licensing P
[...]
: Adoption of Conditions in 
Respect of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 

Drivers/Vehicles/Operators 
Report No: LIC/SE/17/004 

Report to and date: Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee 

11 April 2017 

Portfolio holder: Councillor Alaric Pugh 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07930460899 

Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Amanda Garnham 
Licensing Team Leader 

Tel: 01284 757132 
Email: Amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To seek approval to adopt revised conditions in to the 
existing Taxi Handbook across both licensing 

authorities in West Suffolk. 
 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee: 

 
 Approve and adopt the conditions 

(attached at Appendix 3) so that they can 

be applied by the Licensing Authority. 
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 

that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  6 February – 20 March 2017 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.garnham@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

LIC/SE/17/004 

Alternative option(s): Do nothing. The current conditions have not 

been updated since 2009 and are out of date 
in terms of good practice and current 

legislation resulting in lower standards of 
protection of the public 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Within budget  

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 Planned work with current 

resources 

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 See body of report 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 See body of report.  See bod
[...]
censing 
requirements in terms of Taxi/Private Hire conditions, licensing drivers, vehicles, 

operators and the disciplinary codes. 
 

2. Conditions 

 
2.1 The proposed new Handbook conditions presented at Appendix 3 reflect 

feedback received during the consultation set out in Section 3 below. 
 

2.2 The main changes to the conditions following the consultation are listed below: 

 
 The new Driver application requirement to include a Level 2 Certificate which 

covering safety of vulnerable people, disability awareness and customer care 
adopted by the Council in December 2016 

 Requirement for existing drivers to complete basic training covering some of 

the key issues within the Level 2 Certificate 
 Introduction of a twice yearly test for vehicles separating the vehicle test 6 

months from its MOT to improve safety and standards of the vehicle 
 Introduction of a maximum age limit on first plating or replacement of a 

vehicle and the ability to waive this exemption when the car meets 

exceptional quality 
 CRB requirements have changed to a DBS criminal conviction certificate 

 Addition of door stickers for private hire vehicles stating “Pre-bookings only, 
no booking – No Insurance” these will be a separate charge to the vehicle 
owner when they renew their vehicle plates 

 DVLA check changes making them free of charge  
 Immigration legislation updates 

Page 9



 

LIC/SE/17/004 

 Appropriate wording revisions for the dress code for drivers 

 For Drivers aged 45 and over, to remove the ability to use ‘Doctors on 
wheels’. Reasons being that Doctors on wheels do not have access to any 
complicated medical history, only a registered GP would. Once drivers reach 

the age of 45, they are required to have a medical every 5 years and from 
this age until 65 then annually. The need for full medical records is 

considered a necessity for the criteria of fit and proper person. 
 Introduction of new disciplinary codes relating to smoking in the vehicle, 

failure to produce documents, failing to behave in a civil manner towards the 

public or council staff and refusal to transport assistance dogs. 
 Equality Act update for wheelchair users 

 Sanctions for drivers who do not complete mandatory training. 
 

3. Consultation 

 
3.1 A formal consultation on the draft proposed handbook was undertaken between 6 

February and 20 March 2017.  The Consultation covered both licensing 
authorities in West Suffolk. 
 

3.2 Prior to commencing the consultation, a working party was established 
comprising of the Committee Chairs, a member from each Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee of West Suffolk and licensing officers with the purpose of 
engaging with stakeholders and providing insight to ensure that changes to the 
conditions are undertaken fairly and robustly. 

 
3.3 Key stakeholders were consulted in a range of ways: 

 
 All Taxi and Private hire drivers/owners/Operators were written to individually 

and invited to comment on the proposals online via the Council’s website, in 
writing, by phone or in person 

 The public were invited to comment via the Council’s website 

 Key stakeholders, including all licensed drivers, were invited to attend a drop-
in session with licensing officers and members to discuss the proposed 

changes 
 Drivers were approached during day-to-day contact with licensing staff to 

engage in informal discussion about the proposals. 

 
3.4 All formal responses received during the consultation were recorded with informal 

responses considered by the licensing officers and checked that they were fairly 
represented in the recorded comments.  The formal responses are summarised in 
Appendix 2.  All comments were reviewed by the Working Party and relevant 

revisions to the draft handbook are shown in RED where the Working Party 
concluded that changes to the consultation version were appropriate. 

 
3.5 There was much discussion amongst consultees with respect to the introduction 

of the maximum age for licensed vehicles, when a vehicle would be first plated or 

when an existing plated vehicle would need replacing.  The original proposal put 
forward in the consultation was to introduce a maximum 5 year age limit at first 

plating with consideration to accepting applications for older vehicles in 
exceptional quality. Due to concerns expressed by taxi driver consultees that this 
would impose financial hardship by drivers, a compromise has been proposed of 

6 years maximum age with no more than 100,000 miles.  Alongside this, there is 
an option for drivers to apply to have this condition waived if they apply for an 

Page 10



 

LIC/SE/17/004 

‘exceptional quality exemption’ meaning they can plate an older vehicle if it has 

less than 150,000 miles, where the vehicle is considered by the Licensing 
Authority to be in exceptional quality inside and out, it meets the required vehicle 
test and has a full recorded service history. 

 
3.6 The introduction of twice annual tests caused some confusion with some 

consultees. For clarification, this would not consist of an additional test, just 
separating the mandatory council required vehicle test and MOT so that they are 
six months apart.  This ensures that the vehicle is checked for safety purposes 

more than once a year, improving standards and giving public protection and 
reassurance. 

 
3.7 
 

There was discussion amongst consultees with the respect to the minimum size 
of vehicle engines.  The Working Party concluded that due to the improvements 

made in engine efficiency, concern over diesel emissions and air quality and the 
emerging market for non-internal combustion engines, engine size was set at 

1200cc or equivalent.  However, the Working Party considered that further 
research should be undertaken by officers before setting higher standards and 
that these proposals would be brought forward in a separate report for approval 

by this Committee at a later date.  
 

3.8 

[...]
rivate Hire Vehicle and then only if the vehicle 

is licensed by the same Local Authority that issued his Vehicle Driver’s Licence. 
 
7. Private Hire Vehicle Licences are issued subject to the vehicle to which they are 

assigned being mechanically fit and meeting all the requirements of the Licence 
Conditions. 

 
8. Private Hire Vehicle includes all types of vehicle, regardless of design, which are 

used solely for the fulfilling of a pre-booking.  The public must not be led to believe 
that a Private Hire Vehicle is a Hackney Carriage by its appearance or design. 
Labels provided by the Council must be displayed on both rear doors advising 
passengers that the vehicle is to be pre-booked only. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



27 
 

Conditions 
 
1.      The Vehicle 
 
(a) The proprietor must ensure that the vehicle is safe, comfortable and suitable in type, 

size and design for use as a Private Hire Vehicle and the vehicle must:- 
(b) Not be of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe that the 

vehicle is a Hackney Carriage; in particular it must not be a "London type taxi". 
(c) Be a standard saloon, hatchback, estate or MPV/mini-bus type vehicle or be a 

vehicle constructed or adapted as to facilitate the carriage of a disabled person or 
persons in a wheelchair within the passenger compartment specifically designed to 
carry up to but no more than eight passengers. 

(d) Sports saloons, drop head coupes, convertibles or touring cars will not be licensed. 
(e) Be no more than 6 years old with 100k miles or less, at the time the first application is 

made to the Council for a licence.   
 If the vehicle is older than 6 years and no more than 10 years, presented on first 

registration or replacement, is in exceptionally good condition both mechanically and 
cosmetically, this condition may be waived. The vehicle must meet the exceptional 
quality conditions and applied for using our exceptional quality waiver applicatio
[...]
te/s: 
Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee 

11 April 2017 

Portfolio holder: Alaric Pugh 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth  

Tel: 07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Peter Gudde 
Service Manager (Environmental Health)  

Tel: 01284 757042 
Email: peter.gudde@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To report the findings of the external consultation on 
proposals to declare an Air Quality Management Area 
in Great Barton and to make recommendations. 

 

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Committee approves 

the declaration of the Air Quality Management 
Area designation in Great Barton shown in 

Appendix A (of Report No: LIC/SE/17/005), 
based on the review and findings of the 
consultation. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 

that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  Section 2 of the Report presents the 
findings of the public consultation 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:peter.gudde@westsuffolk.gov.uk


LIC/SE/17/005 

Alternative option(s):  Not taking action covered by the 

recommendations – this would leave the 
Council at risk of challenge by the public 

and Defra for not meeting its statutory 
obligations under the Local Air Quality 
Management Regulations to protect public 

health. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 The potential cost of any additional 
unbudgeted work to deliver actions 

to meet the Air Quality Objective 
would be subject to further review 
and approval by the relevant 

decision-making Committee 
following declaring an Air Quality 

Management Area. 

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are th
[...]
s for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 This report sets out the findings of a consultation following this Committee’s 

decision taken in October 2016 to consult on the declaration of an Air Quality 

Management Area (AQMA) designation in Great Barton (LIC/SE/16/004, St. 
Edmundsbury 2016 Air Quality Annual Status Report and proposal to declare 

an Air Quality Management Area in Great Barton, 11 October 2016, refers).  
The proposed declaration of the AQMA is for a small number of dwellings 
fronting on The Street, Great Barton (A143) which was previously designated 

between 2009 and 2012.  LIC/SE/16/004, St. Edmundsbury 2016 Air Quality 
Annual Status Report and proposal to declare an Air Quality Management Area 

in Great Barton, 11 October 2016 set out the context and reasons why your 
officers recommended that the AQMA be re-designated. 
 

1.2 
 

This Committee approved a recommendation to undertake external 
consultation on the proposal to declare the Air Quality Management Area 

designation in Great Barton.    
 

2. Results of External Consultation 

 
2.1 

 

Based on the statutory guidance under the Regulations and following 

discussion with key stakeholders, consultation was undertaken with both 
statutory and non-statutory consultees including the Parish Council, relevant 
District and County Councillors and all properties within an approximately 

300m radius of the proposed AQMA. The consultation ran from the 23 January 
2017 to the 3 March 2017.   

 
2.2 

 

The consultation gave respondents the opportunity to state their support or 

opposition for the proposals, to provide feedback on their experiences of any 
specific issues that they considered may be attributing to the quality of the air 
and to provide their details for potential inclusion on a future steering group. 

  
2.3 

 

There were 43 responses to the consultation which were as follows: 

 
 Residents – 41 (of which 3 also declared themselves as elected 

Members) 

 Neighbouring Local Authorities – 2. 
 

2.4 
 

The responses to the question of whether each respondent supported the 
proposal to declare an Air Quality Management Area in Great Barton were as 
follows:  

 Support – 42 
 Oppose  – 0 

 Not specified – 1. 
 

2.5 

 
 

 
2.6 
 

 
 

When considering the issues that affect the air quality in Great Barton, there 

were a range of issues that Officers highlighted on the consultation response 
form while several additional issues were raised by respondents.   

 
A full analysis of responses is presented in Appendix B.  The issues can be 
broken into “general” issues (such as the general excessive volume of traffic, 

the need for a by-pass and proposed major developments) or “location-
specific” issues (such as the positioning of the pedestrian crossing and bus 

Page 96



LIC/SE/17/005 

 

 
 
 

2.7 
 

 
 

stops and vegetation preventing dispersion of pollutants).  Respondents also 

highlighted additional, but associated concerns regarding road safety, 
excessive speeding and congestion during rush hour.  
 

Concern was expressed by several respondents that since the consultation had 
identified the pedestrian crossing as contributing to disrupted traffic flow and 

therefore worsening of air quality, the Council would be proposing removing 
this vital infrastructure.  It is worth noting that the Council is obliged to 
consider all actions that could improve air quality.  However, the Steering 

Group would be tasked to consider all options with any actions that have a 
detrimental impact on the community in other regards, outweighing the need 

to improve air quality, would not be taken forward. 
  

2.6 Based on the outcome of the consultation, it is recommended that the 

Committee approves the declaration of the Air Quality Management Area 
designation in Great Barton as laid out in the Order in Appendix A. 

 
2.7 Should the Committee approve the recommendation, Officers will coordinate 

the establishment of a Steerin

Minutes of the meeting


LIC.SE.11.04.2017 
 

 

Licensing and 

Regulatory 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 
Tuesday 11 April 2017 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Frank Warby 
 

Sarah Broughton 
Tony Brown 
Wayne Hailstone 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
 

Margaret Marks 
Sara Mildmay-White 
Peter Thompson 

Anthony Williams 
 

Substitutes attending: 
David Nettleton 
 

Patricia Warby 
 

By Invitation: 

John Burns and Susan Glossop 
 

59. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bob Cockle, Jeremy 
Farthing and Clive Springett. 

 
Councillor Richard Rout was also unable to attend. 
 

60. Substitutes  
 
The following substitutions were declared: 

 
Councillor David Nettleton for Councillor Bob Cockle; and  

Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Clive Springett. 
 

61. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 were unanimously 
accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

62. Public Participation  
 

[Councillor Peter Thompson arrived at 5.05pm during this item] 
 



LIC.SE.11.04.2017 
 

Mr Stephen Hearn from Star Cars, Haverhill addressed the Committee on 
Item 5 on the agenda; Adoption of Conditions in Respect of Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Drivers/Vehicles/Operators. 
 

He informed the Committee that “Star Cars are a large Taxi Private Hire 
Operator with a fleet of 100 vehicles and a workforce which includes 70 
passenger assistants, 80 drivers, 15 office/admin staff, including vehicle 

technicians. Our main concern with the proposed new Taxi regulations relates 
to the possible implementation of a 6 year restriction on the age of vehicles at 

first registration.  This would severely impact on our business for the 
following reasons: 
 

- We have a large number of vehicles that are solely used for school 
contracts and social services work.  These typically only work twice a day 

for only 39 weeks of the year which are fully equipped with tail lift 
equipment, which by law have to be serviced twice a year.  This is already 
a huge cost in the running of our business.  It simply would not be viable 

to have expensive new mini buses fitted with wheelchair lifts that only 
work for a couple of hours a day fulfilling our school contracts for 

transporting children with special needs.  To replace the vehicle under 
your new proposed rules, for second hand 6 year only vehicle fully 

equipped to our current standard would cost us between £12,000 - 
£15,000 and a brand new vehicle is £33,000 minimum new. 

 

- Secondly, we have major concerns for some of our owner/drivers whose 
replacement cars would fall foul of the proposal and cause real hardship 

for them and their families. 
 

- Thirdly, recruitment is becoming a real problem for many operators and 

when you add proposals before the Committee on top of the already 
implemented BTEC courses we struggle to see how new owner/drivers can 

enter the trade. 
 

Star Cars takes the safety of our vehicles very seriously and we have a fully 

fitted out workshop along with qualified vehicle technicians who service, 
repair and maintain our fleet.   

 
We support the proposal to have the MOT and plate test at six month 
intervals.  Committee, please reject the 6 year age limit proposal”. 

 

63. Adoption of Conditions in Respect of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers/Vehicles/Operators  

 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/004, which sought approval to 
adopt revised conditions to the existing Taxi Handbook across both licensing 

authorities in West Suffolk (Appendix 3). 
 

The Licensing Team Leader advised that the proposed handbook provided a 
“one-stop” document for all licensing requirements in terms of Taxi/Private 

Hire conditions, licensing drivers, vehicles, operators and the disciplinary 
codes.  She reiterated that the Council was not introducing brand new driver  
conditions.  These had not changed just the Level 2 Certificate, which had 



LIC.SE.11.04.2017 
 

previously been approved by the Committee.  The proposed handbook was 
developed so that all the conditions were in one place.     

 
A formal consultation on the draft revised handbook was undertaken between 

6 February and 20 March 2017 and covered both licensing authorities in West 
Suffolk.  Prior to commencing the consultation a working party was 
established with the purpose of engaging with stakeholders and providing 

insight to ensure that changes to the conditions was undertaken fairly and 
robustly. 

 
All formal responses received during the consultation were recorded with 
informal responses considered by the licensing officers and checked that they 

were fairly represented in the recorded comments.  Formal responses were 
summarised and attached at Appendix 2.  

 
The Committee was advised that there had been considerable discussion 
amongst consultees regarding the introduction of a maximum age for licenced 

vehicles, when a vehicle would be first plated or when an existing plated 
vehicle needed replacing.  Due to the concerns expressed by taxi driver 

consultees, a compromise had been proposed of a 6 year maximum age with 
no more than 100,000 miles.  Alongside this was an option for drivers to 

apply to have this condition waived if they applied for an “exceptional quality 
exemption” meaning they could plate an older vehicle if it had less than 
150,000 miles, where the vehicle was considered by the Licensing Authority 

to be in exceptional quality inside and out; met the required vehicle tests and 
had a full recorded service history. 

 
The Committee considered the report in detail and taking into account the 
concerns raised by Mr Stephen Hearn from Star Cars, asked a number of 

questions to which comprehensive responses were provided.  In particular 
discussions were held on the admin fee charged for a change of address, 

which was a government recommended price; the mandatory and MOT tests; 
and the 6 year age limit and 100,000 miles. 
 

In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Team Leader explained 
that: 

 
i) It was not unusual to have age limits on vehicles.  A number of 

authorities had introduced age limits.  The Council want the very best 

vehicles on the road.   
 

ii) There was no end life for taxi vehicles.  The proposed 6 year age was 
suggested by a taxi driver during the consultation.  This would mean 
that the taxi vehicle being registered with the Council for the first time 

must not be older than 6 years and over 100,000 miles.  The reference 
to mileage could be removed, but there was the waiver option in place. 

 
In response to a question raised by Members, Mr Stephen Hearn from Star 
Cabs informed the Committee that the average mileage done by taxi drivers 

per year was between 40,000 – 60,000 miles and 8,000 miles for specialist 
vehicles. 

 



LIC.SE.11.04.2017 
 

Councillor Tony Brown proposed that more of an impact assessment should to 
be carried out as he felt not enough had been done on the proposals.  This 

was seconded by Councillor Anthony Williams, and with the vote being 3 for 
and 8 against, the proposal was lost. 

 
Councillor Sarah Broughton suggested that low mileage could be an exception 
to the proposal for specialist vehicles used in the main for school journeys.  

The Licensing Team Leader felt that this would be a good compromise and 
further suggested that this could be added to the waiver policy so that 

specialist vehicles had their own set of conditions. 
 
At the request of members of the Committee, the Committee meeting was 

adjourned at 5.40pm to enable the Licensing Team Leader, Business Partner 
(Litigation/Licensing) and the Acting Head for Regulatory Services, to draft 

additional wording which could be added to the waiver policy for specialist 
vehicles. 
 

The Committee meeting recommenced at 5.48pm. 
 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) read out the proposed amended 
wording to Page 27, Condition 1(e) of the Handbook for the Committee’s 

consideration. 
  
It was then proposed by Councillor Sarah Broughton, seconded by Councillor 

Sara Mildmay-White and with the vote being 10 for and 1 against, it was 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook as set 

out in Appendix 3 to Report No: LIC/SE/17/004, be adopted, so that it 
could be applied by the Licensing Authority, subject to the following 

amended wording being made to Page 27, Condition 1(e) to read as 
follows: 
 

Be no more than 6 7 years old with 100k miles or 
less, at the time the first application is made to the 

Council for a licence.   
 

If the vehicle is older than 6 7 years and no more 

than 10 years presented on first registration or 
replacement, or is a  specialist vehicle in 

exceptionally good condition both mechanically and 
cosmetically, this condition may be waived.  The 
vehicle must meet the exceptional quality conditions 

and applied for using our exceptional quality waiver 
application. 

 

64. Proposals to declare an Air Quality Management Area designation in 
Great Barton  

 
The Committee received Report No: LIC/SE/17/005, which reported on the 
findings of the external consultation on proposals to declare an Air Quality 

Management Area (AQMA) in Great Barton.   



LIC.SE.11.04.2017 
 

Following discussions held with key stakeholders, a consultation was 
undertaken with both statutory and non-statutory consultees including the 

Parish Council, relevant District and County Councillors and all properties 
within an approximately 300m radius of the proposed AQMA.  The 

consultation took place between 23 January 2017 to March 2017, with 43 
responses received.   
 

Attached at Appendix B to the report was a full analysis of responses 
received, which was broken down into “general” issues or “location specific” 

issues.   
 
Based on the outcome of the consultation, it was recommended that the 

Committee approves the declaration of the Air Quality Management Area 
Designation in Great Barton, as set out in the Order, attached at Appendix A 

to the report. 
 
The Committee, in particular Councillor Sarah Broughton was pleased to see 

that this issue was being taken forward. 
 

In response to a question from Members, the Environment Officer confirmed 
that one of the key issues which would be looked at by the Steering Group 

would be the possibility of putting in a zebra crossing and removing the traffic 
lights in Great Barton. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, seconded by Councillor 
Sarah Broughton and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That based on the findings of the consultation, the declaration of the 
Air Quality Management Area designation in Great Barton, as set out in 

Appendix A to Report No: LIC/SE/17/005, be approved. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.54 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


